

No. 22-488

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK*

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL MCCONNELL
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300*

JEFFREY T. GREEN
*National Association of
Criminal Defense
Lawyers
1660 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
PAUL N. HAROLD
GARRETT R. ATHERTON
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. Lower courts are intractably divided over how to conduct harmless-error review.....	7
A. The federal circuits are hopelessly divided over how to conduct harmless- error review.	7
B. The state appellate courts are equally divided over how to conduct harmless-error analysis.	11
II. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedents.	14
III. Proper harmless-error analysis is critical to protecting the rights of criminal defendants in a large number of cases.	19
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle for the Court to clarify the harmless error doctrine.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	17
<i>Bartley v. People</i> , 817 P.2d 1029 (Colo. 1991)	12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	20
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	18
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	5, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	5, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Davis</i> , 561 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	16
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 19, 22, 23
<i>Higginbotham v. State</i> , 807 S.W.2d 732 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	11

<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 120 P.3d 1196 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2005)..	21, 22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 824 N.E.2d 953 (N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012)	3
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	20
<i>Reiner v. Woods</i> , 955 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	22
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	16
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 315 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2014)	12
<i>State v. Mercier</i> , 479 P.3d 967 (Mont. 2021).....	11
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 652 S.E.2d 216 (N.C. 2007).....	12
<i>State v. Shifflett</i> , 508 A.2d 748 (Conn. 1986).....	12
<i>State v. Tollardo</i> , 275 P.3d 110 (N.M. 2011)	11, 12

<i>State v. Wall</i> , 910 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2006).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 696 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Baptiste</i> , 935 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Carrasco</i> , 540 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2008)	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Caruto</i> , 532 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Cudlitz</i> , 72 F.3d 992 (1st Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 89 F.3d 1360 (8th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 610 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Garcia-Lagunas</i> , 835 F.3d 479 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	20

<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 852 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Ibisevic</i> , 675 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Jean-Baptiste</i> , 166 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Makkar</i> , 810 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 988 F.2d 1335 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 482 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Ofray-Campos</i> , 534 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Pon</i> , 963 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Ramos-Rodriguez</i> , 809 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Staggers</i> , 961 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 813 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10

<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1057 (2011).....	7
<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 376 (2012).....	7
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)	11
<i>Virgin Islands v. Martinez</i> , 620 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Weiler v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 606 (1945).....	19
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	14
<i>Wray v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2000)	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Alice M. Batchelder, <i>Some Brief Reflections of a Circuit Judge</i> , 54 OHIO ST. L.J. 1453 (1993)	21
Stephanos Bibas, <i>The Psychology of Hindsight and After-the-Fact Review of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 2004 UTAH L. REV. 1	21
Harry T. Edwards, <i>To Err Is Human, But Not Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error Be Tolerated?</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1167 (1995).....	21
Daniel Epps, <i>The Right Approach to Harmless Error</i> , 120 COL. L. REV. F. 1 (2020).....	22

William M. Landes, et al., <i>Harmless Error</i> , 30 J. LEGAL STUD.161 (2001).....	19
Gregory Mitchell, <i>Against “Overwhelming” Appellate Activism: Constraining Harmless Error Review</i> , 82 CAL. L. REV. 1335 (1994)	20
Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>Tests for Harm in Criminal Cases: A Fix for Blurred Lines</i> , 17 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 991 (2015).....	14
Roger Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970).....	20
